

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS. 20799-800 OF 2014**

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 3-4 & 5-6**

(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

NIRMAL KUMAR JAIN

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

HARI PRASAD & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before Hon'ble Court on 19.08.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Issue notice returnable within four weeks.  
Dasti, in addition, is permitted.  
Tag with SLP(C) No. 14187 of 2013. ”

Accordingly, show cause notice to all the 9 respondents were issued through registered A.D. post as well as for dasti service. Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 but no Counter Affidavit has been filed. Mr. Ramesh Chandra Misra, Counsel for the Petitioner has filed Affidavit of Dasti Service stating therein that the Respondent Nos. 7 & 9 have been served and Respondent Nos. 6 & 8 have refused to accept the notice. It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 02.12.2014 filed additional affidavit and the same is included in the Paper Books.

The matters were again listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13.05.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Perused the letter.  
List the matters after summer vacation.  
In the meantime, counter affidavit be filed, as prayed for.”

It is submitted that Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, Counsel for the Respondent has on 22.07.2016 filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 and copies of the same is being circulated for perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of July, 2016.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:

Mr. Ramesh Chandra Mishra, Advocate

Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, Advocate